

DOCZEN

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

PA	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-55

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

P ΤΟ

26416-9998 304-457-3219

08/25/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/21/	/2010		l	BID	OPENING TIME (1 01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMB		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001			JВ		962-73			
		1						
	RECLA	MATION	: REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND			
			1			!		
					-		÷	·
	1		1	i	i e	-	ON BEHALF OF	
	1		1		IRGINIA DE		NI OF G BIDS FROM	
							O PROVIDE ALL	
	1 -		1	1	1		TION ON THE	
•				1			COMPANY, NOW	
	UNDER	REVOK	ED PER	MIT N	UMBER(S) P	-741.		
	THIS	SITE C	NSIST	S OF	APPROXIMAT	ELY 29	.0 ACRES AND IS	
					WV IN MIN			
						•		·
	TUE D	ECLAMA	TION S	וואנו	BE DEDECOM	ED UND	ER THE GUIDANCE	
	I .		1	1			SSIGNED TO THE	
				1			, DEPARTMENT	\vec{j}
	OF EN	VIRONM	ENTAL	PROTE	CTION.			
	A MAN	DATORV	ON-ST	TE PP	ERID CONEE	DENCE	SHALL BE HELD	·
			1	1			END THE PREBID	720
			1	1	IN BID DI		I	OWGIRL UP INC.
	NO ON	E PERS	N MAY	REPR	ESENT MORE	THAN	ONE BIDDER.	PO Box 243
	AN AT	TENDANI	CE SUE	ET WI	LI BE MADE	Ανατι	ABLE FOR ALL	PSON WV 2645
							LL SERVE AS THE	
			1	1	I .		AT THE MANDATO	RY
	L		1	1	į.		NY AND REPRESEN	
							L RESULT IN DIS	
							LL NOT ACCEPT A	
	SITIER	Bocom			VERTI A	· MIDON	Joe. The Dibbek	•
		1200200000000000			VERSE SIDE FOR TER	Me and co	MOITIONS	
IGNATURE ,	100 ⁵		010	A A A			7394397 DAT	E INTICTIA
TITLE 7	mai 1	<u> </u>	FEIN PEIN	<u> </u>				10 18 16 0
re	side	n+1		<u>8</u> C	00/0/50	3	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

S H P

Ţ

DEP15165

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/							·			
BID OPENING DATE:		10/21/	2010	***************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUÁ	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NL	MBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
•	MATION DIVISI RESPON	REQUI ON AND SIBILI	RED ON THE S TY FOR	N THE STATE R A B	NG THEY I ATTENDAI AGENCY I IDDER'S I	NCE SHEE VILL NOT FAILURE	T. THE ASSUME TO COMP	PURCHAS ANY LETE TH	ING E	
	ALL PO FAX NU ALL PO	TENTIA MBER. TENTIA	L BIDI	DERS DERS	ET. IN AI INCLUDE ' ARE REQUI THE PRE-1	THEIR E- ESTED TO	MAIL AD ARRIVE	DRESS A	TO	·
	LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO	BUT PR IN OF T IS WHO IN OF T	IOR TO HE PRE ARRIVE HE PRE	D THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	DISMISSA WILL BE ER CONCLU , BUT DUI T BE PERI	AL OF TH PERMITT USION OF RING ANY	E TECHN ED TO S THE TE SUBSEQ	ICAL IGN IN. CHNICAL UENT PA		
	ATTEND DIRECT TRAVEL STATE ONTO S	ANCE SIONS TABLE ROUTE	HEET. O PRE- ILES E 42 ANI OUTE 4	-BID: EAST D TRA 46 AN	IN MINERA ON U.S. I VEL TO EI D TRAVEL LEFT BELI	AL COUNT ROUTE 50 LK GARDE 11.0 MI	Y, FROM , TURN N, TURN LES. T	MT. ST LEFT ON RIGHT	,	
	ALL WO PLANS OF ENV	ORK MUS AND SP VIRONME DEPAR	T BE (ECIFI(NTAL	COMPL CATIO PROTE	ETED IN ANS PREPARCETION AND	ACCORDAN RED BY T D PURCHA	CE WITH HE DEPA SE ORDE	RTMENT R ISSUE	D	
	EXHIBI	T 5						•		
	TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI SIGNED	FOR A PRES EAC AT THE D. THE D. AND S	UBLIC H VEN E SAM E ENC UBMIT	IMPR DOR T E TIM LOSED TED W	1D-5 PRO OVEMENT HAT SUBM E AN AFF PURCHAS ITH THE TH THE P	CONSTRUC ITS A BI IDAVIT O ING AFFI BID AS E	TION CO D FOR T F COMPL DAVIT M VIDENCE	NTRACT HE WORK IANCE W UST BE OF THE	TO TH	
DIGNATURE	<u> </u>	3-4 1	,,,	SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR	and the second s	and a service of the service of the service of	ı	DATE	1.0/
SIGNATURE	mak	C. WC	oddi	<u>u</u>		1354	7394	397	DATE	10/18/10
TITLE Pres	i den	7	· 3		10156					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 800101563 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NECOUR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

5

сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

***322161804** PO BOX 243

COWGIRL UP INC

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	5	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS	
08/25/		10/21/	2010				RTD	OPENING TIM	F 01	:30PM	
LINE		TU/ZI/	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	MNUMBER	240000000000000000000000000000000000000	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	MADE B CAPITO	Y CONT L COMP	ACTIN LEX,	G THE BUILD	WEST '	VIRGIN ROOM	IIA D 319,	RS LICENSE IVISION OF CHARLESTON	LABOR		
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO				IRES ANY RACTORS LIC	ENSE		
	CONTRA	TO CO	NAME:		Con	yyy Xiyi	.Up	Inc	•		į
	THE SU	ICCESSF	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL B ORS LI	E REQI	JIRED	TO FURNISH R TO ISSUAN			
				AP	PLICAB	LE LA	٧				
	AND RETHE "R	GULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INF TION"	ORMAT:	ION P D BY	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHAS NG THIS			
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH TBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERE ORMAT	AL OR ION PR	WRITTI OVIDE	EN, W D FRO	ION MANUALS HICH CONTRA M THE SOURC ID AND OF N	DICTS ES AS		
	FOR BA		CY PR	OTECT VOID RDER.	ION, T	HE ST	STE MATE S	ONTRACTOR F IAY DEEM THI UCH CONTRAC	S		inggagaa
SIGNATURE	lmà	R.V	Vasa	de	U U		PHONE	739439	7 DATE	10/18/10	2000000



A ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

RFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/21/	2010		•	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMB	FR	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO				
	PREFER	ENCE F	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODUCTS	
						· /		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY TH	F DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
							BSECTION 2 BELOW	
							EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
							N THOSE STEEL	
							. AS USED USED I	NI
		IS CON			IL UNITED	SIAIES	. AS USED USED I	"
	'''	13 0011	IKACI	,				
	Α.	HCTA	TE CO	NTDAC	T DD0 1507"	MEANO	ANY ERECTION OR	1
	~ •						ON TO, ALTERATIO	
							BUILDING OR	
							LIMITED TO, ROAD	
							ON OF ANY HEATIN	G
							TS OR OTHER	
							D MATERIALS FOR	
							ONTRACT WITH THE	
			,				CH BIDS WERE	
		SOLI	CITED	ON O	R AFTER JU	NE 6,	2001.	
	_							
	В.	I					S ROLLED, FORMED	9
					EXTRUDED,			
							RLY PROCESSED, O	
							TWO OR MORE OF	
		SUCH	OPER	ATION	s, FROM ST	EEL MA	DE BY THE OPEN	
		HEAR	TH, B	ASIC	OXYGEN, EL	ECTRIC	FURNACE,	
		BESS	EMER	OR OT	HER STEEL	MAKING	PROCESS.	
	ε.	"UNI	TED S	TATES	" MEANS TH	E UNIT	ED STATES OF	
		AMER	ICA A	ND IN	CLUDES ALL	TERRI	TORY, CONTINENTA	L
		I					ISDICTION OF THE	
		I	ED ST					
						i		
	2. TH	E DIRE	CTOR	OF TH	E PURCHASI	NG DIV	ISION MAY, IN	
					THE USE O			
CICNATURE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TER			
SIGNATURE	mak	1. Wa	edal	W	T.	JOH -	739 4397 DATE	10/18/16
TITLE DURGS	5 /2.	/ F	IN C	~ ·	15/3	<u> </u>		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Pres	i den	/	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	01563		ADDITEGO OF ANGL	O TO DE NOTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO	AT TENTION OF
	-
CHUCK BOWMAN	
704-559-3157	

×322161	804
COWGIRL	UP

- 304-739-4397

COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	'ED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/2	1/2010	10 10 <u>01</u> 10 <u>02</u> 10 0 0 1	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				,	
	PRODUC	TO TE				
	, 10200		•			1
	A. TH	E COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOES NOT	•
				TH OF ONE PERCEN		
1	1	1 1		COST OR TWO THO		·
	t .	. 1		S (2,500.00), WH		
	€	1 1		THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE S		
		4 1		O THE PROJECT OR		
	, ,		1.25	o THE TROOPS OR		
	в. тн	E DIREC	TOR O	F THE PURCHASING	DIVSION	
1	DE	TERMINE	S THA	T SPECIFIED STEE	L MATERIALS ARE	:
				N THE UNITED STA		NT
				HERWISE ARE NOT		·
•	AV	AILABLE	TO M	EET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENIS.	
	3. A	CONTRAC	TOD W	 HO USES STEEL PR	NDUCTS IN	i
		I		HIS SECTION MAY		
	l .			TIES PURSUANT TO		
	SE	CTION 5	A-3-5	6.		•
:	REV. 10/01	/0 1				
	EVUIDAT 7					
	EXHIBIT 7			·		
	DOMESTIC A	LUMTNUM	. GIA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS		, 01	00 0 07222 111 10		
				T VIRGINIA CODE		
				OR CONSTRUCTION,		١,
				PROVEMENT OR MAI		,
				E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C		
	1	I	1	HERE MORE THAN 1	1	•
				E STATE WILL ACC		
				TS PRODUCED IN T		
				·		
SIGNATURE 4	 /) 	1 1 1	OEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		ATE IN ICALIA
	ma 1C, V	Vagda		304	739 4397	10/18/10
TITLE Pres	ident	FEIN 8	00	101563	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***322161804**

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-739-4397

61 ±0 ±0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN. ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

00101563

40 H

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODKEN

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

RFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	T#D:	al section	MS OF SAL	#	SHIP.)	/IA	F.O.B.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/		<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/21/	2010			BID	OPENING T	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUI	MBER	UNITPR	ICE	AMOUNT
				N.					
	CONSTI	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIES	:	
	AND A AND SI AND L PURCH SEND	LIST O PECIFIC IST SHA ASING D	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	ARE THE AI OCURED DRA HE ADDENDU ER IN THE GINEER SHA TE AGENCY	AWINGS JM STATE ALL ALSO	
	INTERI OPENII BUYER	ESTED P NG DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	-	SSARY, ULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE RECEIVED I TO THE BII	BY THE	
	BIDDEI DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A TION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	GULATIONS G DOCUMEN	SING T DNLY FOR THE	
	REV.	11/96							
	EXHIB	IT 10							
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	н Фиа	AVE M S AND	ADE THE N /OR SPECI	ECESSAR FICATIO			
SIGNATURE) 	- A - A - A	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO		DATE	In het is
	<u>na k</u>	2. NCC		Le .		<u> </u>	73943	591	10/18/10
TITLE Pres	1 2	<i>t</i>	T 8	(CO)	101563	,	ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15165

10

ADDRESS	CORRESPON	DENCE TO A	ITEN BON (J - ∵
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	·=. +. c. (1, 2, 5, 5, 1, 1, 2, 1, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2,			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

£322161804		304-739-4397
COWGIRL UP	INC	
O BOX 243		

SIMPSON WV 26435 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ë	SHIP VI	A	FC).B		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/							,			
BID OPENING DATE:		10/21/	2010			BID_(DPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
-	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :					<u></u>		
	NO. 1	•								
	NO. 2	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •			-		
	NO. 3	•			• • • •					•
	NO. 4	•			• • • •					
ø	NO. 5	•		• • • •	• • • •					
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE				THE	
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	DERSTAND ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURI	NG ANY		
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY	THE	>	
					WRITING A FFICIAL A					
<u> </u>			ia /	. No	oddele	SI	GNATURE			
		Cov	igir.	I,U	p Ins	co	MPANY			
			/	2//8	1.60	DA	TE			
	REV. 1	1/96								
				NO	TICE					
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:				
		EPARTM	ENT O		INISTRATI			annana ang mbaana ²⁰⁰⁰		
SIGNATURE		· / /		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO			DATE	10/10/11
SIGNATURE	nak	. NC	odal	ell		304		397		10/18/10
TITLE OF CA	1-14	. F	EIN Q	~ ~]	01562)	· ADI	DRESS CHAI	NGE\$	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP15165

	1	?	4(Ģ	E	Ó
				,	4	,

8888888	ADI	RESS CORRE	SPONDENC	ETOATTEN	TION OF:	
CHILL	~ v	DOUMAN				
СПО	~ /	BOWMAN				
304	-55	8-2157				

*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FOB.	00000	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/								
BID OPENING DATE:	1	10/21/	2010	noncional de la compa	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							20100000000000000000000000000000000000	
	_		T.1.0 D				ĺ	
	1	URCHAS		IVISI	ON	·		
		UILDIN		TON 6	TREET FACT			
					TREET, EAST	·	,	
1	ا '	HAKLES	I UN ,	wv 2	5305-0130			
1	THE RT	ווחשט ת	ום כם	NTATN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE EACE	OE	
	1			1	D MAY NOT BE CON		01	
		VLLUI L	J.C.		MAT NOT BE CON	OIDERED.		
	SEALED	BID					-	
	BUYER:			CB-	23			
	REQ. N	0.:		DEP	15165			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	10/	21/2010		•.	
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	0 P.M.			
	DI FACE	DDOUT	DE 4	- A V . N	WARER TH OAGE TT	TO NECECOADY		
					UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY		
	IO CON	I ACT Y	i	i	1 .			
	<u> </u>		364	139	4401			
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPF N	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
		NING T			· .			
			<u> </u>		R. Wooddell			
	-			767 - 7	A. MUUUUU			
				•				
		A 1 1		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	nak	N	nde	dee	TELEPHONE	7394397	DATE	10/18/10
TITLE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		(A)	200	~ 10.15 / Z		MGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
_ / y 'e)	vde2	IT		80C	0101563	ABBITECO	.,,	

p.1

BUYER	REQ. OR PO NO.			
CB-23	DEP15165			
SPENDING U	NIT			
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL				
PROTECTIONS	PECIAL RECLAMATION			

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET REV. 5-26-09 COWGIRL UP ING. VENDOR: **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY **ITEM** NO. BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: The Masteller Coal Co. PERMIT NUMBER(S): P-741 The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. LUMP SUM LUMP SUM MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT 1.0 SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) LUMP SUM LUMP SUM SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) 2.0 (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) LUMP SUM LUMP SUM HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD 3.0 INCIDENTAL STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE 250 TON 3.1 PER TON LUMP SUM LUMP SUM BACKFILLING 4.0 \$ 3,000 REGRADING AND TOPSOILING 29 AC 5.0 REVEGETATION 6.0 s_300 AGRICULTURAL LIME <u>29</u> AC 6.1 PER ACRE S<u>600</u> PER ACRE FERTILIZER <u>29</u> AC 6.2 \$ 560 29 AC 6.3 MULCH PER ACRE \$ 1000 VEGETATIVE SPECIES 29 AC 6.4 PER ACRE LUMP SUM LUMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid) 7.0 ELIMINATE POND E 8.0 <u>1</u> EA

, 18

BUYER	REQ. OR PO NO.			
CB-23	DEP15165			
SPENDING UNIT				
WEST VIRGINIA DEPA	RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL			
PROTECTION/SPECIAL	, RECLAMATION			

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ET

REV. 5-26-09	PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEE
	•

REV. 5-26 VENDOR		ASING CONTINUATION SHEET COWGIRL	HP ING
9.0	125 Tons	LIMING	\$ 80 \$10,000
10.0	<u>4,000</u> LF	SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 80 \$ 10,000 PER TON \$ 8,000 PER LF
11.0	<u>10</u> EA	SEDIMENT CONTROL SUMPS	\$ 350 S 3,500 PER EA
12.0	280 LF	RIPRAP DITCH 1	\$ 1500 S 4,200 PER LF
13.0		GROUTED RIPRAP DITCH	
13.1	225 LF	DITCH 2	\$ 50 PER LF \$ 50 PER LF \$ 22,500
13.2	450 LF	DITCH 3	\$ 50 PER LF
14.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$ 30,000
15.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM
16.0	LUMP SUM	ASBESTOS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$ 8,500
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT P-741	s. <u>397,540</u>

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: CONGINTUP, TW. Tax Payer ID No.: 800101563 Address: P.O VOX 243 City: Simpson State: WV Zip Code: 26435, Phone: 304-739-439 Fax No.: 304-739-4401 E-mail address: trw_conginupal earthlink.r
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC . () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, lina Woodaell, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10/18/10 Inak. Woodely President Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.	
Contractor's Business Name:	Cowgirl Up. Inc.
To the Cart Inform	sation for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AV.

S. or if If the current Entity OFT information for your busine there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name		Position/Title	<u>/</u>
Address .			·
Audiess .			
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
		Position/Title	
Name		Telephone#	
Address	/		
n de Defer		Ending Date:	
Begin Date.			
		Position/Title	
Name		Telephone#	
Address			
		Ending Date:	
Begin Date:		Ending Date.	
		Position/Title	_
Name			
Address		Telephone #	
1			
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
-	PAPERWORK REDUCTION ST	ATEMENT	
	" FALEKWORK REDUCTION		

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that. Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

AVS Form.txt

Date: 2-Dec-2004

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :13:20:25 Page: 1

(155180) COWGIRL UP INC

Total Number:	7
---------------	---

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
155181 WOOI 155181 WOOI 155181 WOOI 145987 WOOI	DDELL, TINA R DDELL, TINA R DDELL, TINA R DDELL, TINA R DDELL, SPENCER C	PRS SH SEC	22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 22-Mar-2004	23-Nov-2004	100%
	DDELL, TINA R DDELL, TINA R		22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004		

TmaR. Wooddell President 10/18/10



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

BFQ NUME	BER:		8888
DEP1	ר ר	65	

PA	GE
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHITCK BOMMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558 2157

*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
H DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN			MS OF SAL	- The second of	S	HIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:										
LINE		10/21/ VIIIY	2010 UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	BID NUMBER	OPEN:	ING TIME UNIT PRICE	0	L:30PM AMOUNT
	****	****	****	ADD	ENDUM 1	10.1 *	****	*****	****	.
	MINERA SHEETS	L CO.,	WV, Q/A,	TO DI AND T	STRIBUT HE ATT	ELLER COA TE THE PRI ACHED SKE ON 09/30	E-BID ICH RI	SIGN-IN ESULTING		
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE	AND T	IME REN	MAIN UNCH	NGED	AS 10/2	1/10	
	****	****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANGES	****	*****	****	
			. :							
·		·			·					
			,	·						
										:
0001		_	JB ·		962-73					
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF I	AND				
				1.4						
					`			•	•	
SIGNATURE	 1)	<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OF TERMS AND CO	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		DATE	INTICTIO
TITLE 2 000 S	MAK	. VV.	NOC.	<u>ill</u>	~		1596	4397	HANCE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ryesi	EN BESP	ONDING:	<u>8</u>	OO	1015 TNAME A		IN CDA	CE ABOVE		

Agency	Dept. of Environmental Protection	or
REQ.P	.O# DEP15165	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, the unders	igned, Cowgirl Up, Inc.
	of P. O. Box 243		35, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan
	of One Park Circle	Westfield Center, OH a corpo	ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal o	office in the City of Westfield Ce	nter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of Five Percent of the total a	mount bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	nent of Administration a certa 5165: The Masteller		and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Minera	al County, WV		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto a	nd shall furnish any other bo	epted and the Principal shall enter in ands and insurance required by the b	to a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached id or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and	d effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this obliq	erstood and agreed that the liability of	f the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impo	The Surety, for the value realized or affected by any extention of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and agrees nsion of the time within which the Oi	s that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no oligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	rincipal and Surety have hereunto s	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	_{day of} October	₂₀ 10	
			Cowgiel Holles
Principal	Corporate Seal		Cowgirl Up, Inc. (Name of Principal)
			1100= 101000000000000000000000000000000
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
Surety C	corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			Selfy Dill
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752402 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of **CHARLESTON** place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Secretary or any Fidelity & Surrety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and its hardway treated with full power and outhors to make the president.

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive snail be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Europe Passalved that the signeture of any such designated person and the seal of the Company berefore or berefiter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th . day of MAY A.D., **2007** .

Corporate MEURAN Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Annama Kanan



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio;** that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

SS.

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohlo, this 21st day of A.D. October 2010

URANCE

Sammen in the state of the stat

